MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

CHAP. 237

dred twenty-eight, the sum of eighty-four thousand two hundred fifty dollars for the purposes hereinafter specified, namely:

Personal services of officers and employees, fifty-two thousand dollars,

\$52,000.00

Maintenance, including food supplies, clothing, repairs and equipment, and general expenses, twenty-eight thousand dollars,

28,000.00

Retiring and pensioning prison officials, two thousand two hundred fifty dollars,

2,250.00

Permanent improvement, two thousand dollars,

2,000.00

And be it further resolved that there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Maine state prison for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred twenty-eight, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred twenty-nine, the further sum of eighty-four thousand two hundred fifty dollars for the purpose hereinafter specified, namely:

July 1, 1928—June 30, 1929

Personal services of officers and employees, fifty-two thousand dollars,

\$52,000.00

Maintenance, including food supplies, clothing, repairs and equipment, and general expenses, twenty-eight thousand dollars,

28,000.00

Retiring and pensioning prison officials, two thousand two hundred fifty dollars,

2,250.00

Permanent improvement, two thousand dollars,

2,000.00

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 237.

Resolve, Authorizing James H. Kerr of Rumford in the County of Oxford to Bring a Suit at Law Against the State of Maine.

James H. Kerr, authorized to bring suit against state. Resolved: That James H. Kerr of Rumford in the county of Oxford and state of Maine, who was the contractor and builder of the sub-structure of the Hancock-Sullivan bridge, claiming that he has not been fully compensated therefor, is hereby authorized to bring a suit at law in the supreme judicial court,

CHAP. 238

within one year from the first day of August, nineteen hundred twenty-seven, at any term thereof for the county of Kennebec against the state of Maine, and the writ issuing out of said supreme judicial court under the authority of this resolve shall be served on the secretary of state by attested copy thirty days before the return day thereof by the sheriff or either of his deputies of any county of the state of Maine, and the evidence shall be taken out before a single justice of the supreme judicial court in term time or vacation and the case reported to the law court for final determination, and the liabilities of the parties shall be the same as the liabilities between individuals, and any judgment that may be recovered in such suit at law shall be payable from the treasury of the state of Maine on final process issued by said supreme judicial court in said suit at law out of any money not otherwise appropriated and costs may be taxed for the said Kerr if he recover in said suit.

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 238.

Resolve, in Favor of Old Town-Milford Bridge, City of Old Town and Town of Milford, Penobscot County.

Bridge at Milford, appropriation for. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of two thousand and five hundred dollars to aid in the reconstruction of the railings and the construction of a sidewalk on the reinforced concrete bridge over the easterly channel of Penobscot River between Treat and Webster island and the town of Milford. Provided, that the city of Old Town and the town of Milford shall make available to be expended in conjunction with said appropriation a corresponding or a greater amount prorated in relation to the state valuations thereof. Furthermore, this work shall be done under the direction and supervision of the state highway commission.

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 239.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Medway.

Bridge at Medway, appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to aid in repairing the bridge over the East Branch Penobscot River, in the town of Medway, the sum of one thousand dollars. The funds for this purpose to be taken from the maintenance fund.

Approved April 16, 1927.